If the generation supplied does not reach the amount contacted, the company must 

pay a fine, in addition to the reduction of the amount paid in the month for the generation 

of the mini-plant. The amount contracted for the monthly purchase of the mini-mill's 

production was set at R$ 387,000.00 (three hundred and eighty-seven thousand reais) in 

2020, the year the contracts were signed, and this amount is readjusted by the IPCA each 

year. In this way, the secretariat increases the predictability of electricity expenses. In 2025, 

this amount was corrected by the IPCA, as provided for in the contract and was set at R$ 

514,427.06 (five hundred and fourteen thousand, four hundred and twenty-seven reais and 

six cents). 

In the municipality of Altos – PI, we have another mini-plant installed (UFV Altos) 

built by RIO POTI ENERGIA, to meet the energy demand of SEFAZ. After the start of 

operation, it was found that the generation of electricity by the mini-plant was much higher

[...]

The contract signed between SEDUC and RIO POTI ENERGIA provides that this 

mini-plant should generate an average of 650,000 kWh per month and has the same 

specifications as the contract with GM Energia. In the year 2024, the amount paid per month 

by SEDUC for the monthly consideration of contract 08/2020 is R$ 484,858.52 (four 

hundred and eighty-four thousand, eight hundred and fifty-eight reais and fifty-two cents). 

In 2025, this amount was corrected by the IPCA, as provided for in the contract and was 

set at R$ 511,129.44 (five hundred and eleven thousand, one hundred and twenty-nine 

reais and forty-four cents). 

Until 2023, SEDUC had 35 collective electricity invoices and currently these invoices 

have been regrouped into 3 collective invoices: 

✓ Invoice for units served at low voltage, group B. 

✓ Invoice for units served in medium voltage, group A.